

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/11/2018 10:05 AM

NO. 50205-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

FRED H. CANTRELL, JR., and KATHLEEN M. CANTRELL,

Respondents/Plaintiffs,

v.

SAMUEL F. VALDEZ,

Appellant/Defendant.

NO. 50850-8-II

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Attorney for Respondents
Fred H. Cantrell, Jr. and Kathleen M. Cantrell

Duane C. Crandall, WSB #10751
1447 Third Ave., Ste. A
PO Box 336
Longview, WA 98632
(360) 425-4470
Facsimile: (360) 425-4477
dcrandall@longviewlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
V. ARGUMENT	3
A. The trial court’s denial of a continuance was not an abuse of discretion.....	3
B. Appellant confuses his criminal rights with civil rights.....	4
VI. ATTORNEY FEES, RAP 18.....	7
VII. CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Inmate Paralegal Assoc. v. Cline
859 F.2d 59, 62 (8th Cir.)5

Batten v. Abrams
28 Wash.App. 737, 739 (1981).....3

Dorsey v. Edge
819 F.2d 1066, 1067 (11th Cir. 1987).....4

Fruit v. Norris
905 F.2d 1147 (8th Cir. 1990).....5

In Interest of Darron
32 Wash.App. 803, 80 (1982).....5

In re Grove
127 Wn.2d 221, 237-38 (1995).....5

In re Marriage of King
162 Wn.2d 378, 387 (2007).....6

In re Marriage of Landry
103 Wn2d 807, 809-10 (1985).....4

Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.
146 Wn.2d 291, 308 (2002).....3

Pollard v. White
738 F.2d 1124, 1125 (11th Cir. 1984)5

Southcenter Joint Venture v. Nat’l Democratic Party
113 Wn.2d 413, 422 (1989).....6

St. v. Castillo-Lopez
192 Wash.App. 741, 749 (2016).....3

St. v. Devlin
164 Wash.App. 516, 526 (2011).....6

Stantford v. Sherwood
199 Wash.App. 1058 (2017).....4

COURT RULES

RAP 18.1(b).....7

STATUTES

42 USC, sec. 1983.....4

RCW 4.84.080.....7

U.S. Constitution 14th Amendment.....4

Wash. Const. Art. 1, sec. 3, 21, 22.....4
